

IN THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN ITS ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Case No. 2023-001673

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page Number</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Background.....	1
Argument	3
I. This Court is being asked to issue an advisory opinion.....	4
II. The ESTF Program does not violate the South Carolina Constitution.....	6
A. Petitioners’ interpretation of the No Aid provision raises First Amendment concerns.	7
B. An overbroad extension of the <u>Adams</u> holding regarding indirect benefits should not control this case.....	11
1. The plain and ordinary meaning of South Carolina’s No Aid provision.....	11
2. South Carolina’s current No Aid provision is materially different from its predecessor.	13
3. The West Committee Report distinguishes between “direct” and “indirect.”	13
4. The cases <u>Adams</u> cited follow from the pre- amendment No Aid provision.....	14
5. <u>Gaffney</u> , <u>Riles</u> , and <u>Cain</u> merely follow <u>Hartness</u>	16
6. <u>Sheldon</u> is distinguishable for multiple reasons.....	18
C. This case is factually distinguishable from <u>Adams</u>	22
D. Educational savings account programs have been upheld even in states with flat-bar No Aid provisions.....	23
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page Number

Adams v. McMaster, 432 S.C. 225, 235-36, 851 S.E.2d 703, 708-09 (2020)..... *passim*

Bishop of Charleston v. Adams, 538 F. Supp. 3d 608, 612-13 (D.S.C. 2021)7

Booth v. Grissom, 265 S.C. 190, 192, 217 S.E.2d 223, 224 (1975).....5

Cain v. Horne, 220 Ariz. 77, 202 P.3d 1178 (2009).....18

Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. Riles, 29 Cal. 3d 794, 812 (1981).....15, 16, 18

Carson as next friend of O.C. v. Makin, 596 U.S. 767, 775-76 (2022)..... 5-10

City of Columbia v. Sanders, 231 S.C. 61, 68, 97 S.E.2d 210 (1957)..... 5-6

Comm. For Pub. Ed. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist, 413 U.S. 756, 785-86 (1973) 15, 19-21

Davenport v. City of Rock Hill, 315 S.C. 114, 117, 432 S.E.2d 451, 453 (1993) 2-3

Durham v. McLeod, 259 S.C. 409, 192 S.E.2d 202 (1972).....1, 7, 9, 18, 23

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578, 583-84 (1987)10

Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Rev., 140 S. Ct. 2246, 2251 (2020).....5, 10

Gaffney v. State Dep’t of Ed., 192 Neb. 358, 369, 220 N.W.2d 550, 557 (1974) 15-18

Green v. Dumke, 480 F.2d 624, 626 (9th Cir. 1973).....12

Hartness v. Patterson, 255 S.C. 503, 179 S.E.2d 907 (1971) 1, 9, 13, 16-19

Hodges v. Rainey, 341 S.C. 79, 85, 533 S.E.2d 578, 581 (2000).....11

<u>Indiana Dep’t of State Rev. v. Northern Indiana Steel Supply Co.</u> , 180 Ind. App. 366, 369, 388 N.E.2d 596, 598 (Ct. App. 1979)	12
<u>Jackson v. Benson</u> , 218 Wis. 2d 835, 578 N.W.2d 835 (1998).....	14
<u>Joytime Distribs. And Amusement Co., Inc. v. State</u> , 338 S.C. 634, 640, 528 S.E.2d 647, 650 (1999)	11
<u>Keefe v. Keefe</u> , 559 So.2d 987, 988 (La. Ct. App. 1990).....	12
<u>Lenstorm v. Thone</u> , 209 Neb. 783, 786, 311 N.W.2d 884, 886-87 (1981).....	17
<u>McDaniel v. Paty</u> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	10
<u>Meek v. Pittenger</u> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	16, 20
<u>Mitchell v. Helms</u> , 530 U.S. 793, 829 (2000).....	15-16
<u>Moses v. Ruskowski</u> , 458 P.3d 406, 419-20 (N.M. 2018).....	8
<u>Moses v. Skandera</u> , 367 P.3d 838 (N.M. 2015).....	8
<u>N.M. Ass’n of Non-Pub. Sch. v. Moses</u> , 137 S. Ct. 2325 (2017).....	8
<u>Niehaus v. Huppenthal</u> , 233 Ariz. 195, 310 P.3d 983 (2013).....	23-24
<u>Oliver v. Hofmeister</u> , 368 P.3d 1270, 1275 (Okla. 2016).....	22-23
<u>Pharr v. Canal Ins. Co.</u> , 233 S.C. 266, 275, 104 S.E.2d 394 (1958).....	5
<u>Richland Cnty. Sch. Dist. 2 v. Lucas</u> , 434 S.C. 299, 306, 862 S.E.2d 920, 924 (2021)	5
<u>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works of Md.</u> , 426 U.S. 736, 746 (1976).....	20
<u>Religious Rights Foundation of Pa., et al. v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</u> , No. 23-CV-01144, 2023 WL 8359957 at *1 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2023).....	6
<u>Rowe v. City of Columbia</u> , 300 S.C. 447, 449-50, 388 S.E.2d 789, 790-91 (1989).....	5

<u>Sch. Dist. of Abington Tp., Pa. v. Schempp</u> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	9
<u>Sheldon Jackson College v. State</u> , 599 P.2d 127 (Alaska 1979).....	18-21
<u>Sloan v. Hardee</u> , 371 S.C. 495, 499, 640 S.E.2d 457, 459 (2007).....	11
<u>State ex rel. Rogers v. Swanson</u> , 192 Neb. 125, 219 N.W.2d 726 (1974).....	17
<u>Sunset Cay, LLC v. City of Folly Beach</u> , 357 S.C. 414, 423, 593 S.E.2d 462, 466 (2004).....	4
<u>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</u> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	8
<u>Wolman v. Walter</u> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977).....	16, 20
<u>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</u> , 536 U.S. 639, 649-52 (2002).....	8, 9, 19

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

	<u>Page Number</u>
S.C. Const. Art. XI, § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 59-8-110.....	3, 21
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 59-8-120.....	3, 21, 22, 24
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 59-8-150.....	3
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 59-53-80.....	4

ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS

	<u>Page Number</u>
Op. S.C. Atty. Gen., 1974 WL 27574 (Jan. 4, 1974).....	9, 10, 20
Op. S.C. Atty. Gen., 2018 WL 1160076 (Jan. 18, 2018).....	9
Op. S.C. Atty. Gen., 2003 WL 164474 (Jan. 7, 2003).....	9

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page Number</u>
<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> 519 (2d pocket ed. 2001).....	11-12
Issue Explainer, <u>Vouchers</u> , available at https://www.thescea.org/advocating-for-change/action-center/our-issues/vouchers (last accessed Jan. 29, 2024)	10
Douglas Laycock, <u>Church and State in the U.S.: Competing Conceptions and Historic Changes</u> , 13 Ind. J. Global Legal Stud. 503, 511-12 (2006)	6
Douglas Laycock, <u>Why the Supreme Court Changed its Mind about Government Aid to Religious Institutions: It’s a Lot More than Just Republican Appointments</u> , 2008 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 275, 289 (2008).....	6
3 <u>Religious Organizations and the Law</u> § 25:35 (2d Dec. 2023 Update).....	9
3 <u>Religious Organizations and the Law</u> § 25:36 (2d Dec. 2023 Update).....	9, 14
